read together with:

82

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

177

● the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information;

● the audited consolidated financial statements of National for the year ended September 30, 2012 and the notes
relating thereto;

● the unaudited consolidated financial statements of National as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2013 and
the notes relating thereto;

● the audited consolidated financial statements of Gilman for the year ended June 30, 2012 and the notes relating
thereto;

● the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Gilman as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2013 and
the notes relating thereto; and

● other information pertaining to National and Gilman contained in or incorporated by reference into this document.
See “Selected Historical Financial Data of National” and “Selected Historical Financial Data of Gilman."

83

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

178

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Financial
Condition at March 31, 2013 National and Gilman

Historical Pro Forma

National Gilman Combined Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $13,496,000 $666,000 $14,162,000 $(1,680,000 ) a,b $12,482,000
Restricted Cash - 190,000 190,000 190,000
Deposit with clearing
organizations 1,107,000 - 1,107,000 1,107,000

Receivables from broker-dealers
and clearing organizations 3,572,000 3,572,000 3,572,000

Trade Accounts Receivable, Net - 2,846,000 2,846,000 2,846,000
Receivables From Employees,
Net - 885,000 885,000 885,000

Other receivables, net of
allowance for uncollectible
accounts

747,000 - 747,000 747,000

Advances to registered
representatives - Current portion 215,000 - 215,000 215,000

Securities owned: marketable at
market value 2,072,000 2,000 2,074,000 2,074,000

Securities owned:
non-marketable at fair value 423,000 - 423,000 423,000

Prepaid Expenses - 513,000 513,000 513,000
Other assets 907,000 907,000 907,000
Other Current Assets - 122,000 122,000 122,000
Total Current Assets 22,539,000 5,224,000 27,763,000 26,083,000

Non-Current Assets
Advances to registered
representatives - Long term
portion

531,000 - 531,000 531,000

Fixed assets, net 474,000 579,000 1,053,000 1,053,000
Intangible assets, net 155,000 3,844,000 3,999,000 3,999,000
Goodwill - 4,016,000 4,016,000 4,039,000 d 8,055,000
Other assets 155,000 260,000 415,000 415,000
Total Assets $23,854,000 $13,923,000 $37,777,000 $2,359,000 $40,136,000

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other liabilities $12,421,000 $966,000 $13,387,000 $13,387,000

Accrued Expenses - 1,432,000 1,432,000 1,432,000
Commissions Payable - 2,454,000 2,454,000 2,454,000
Deferred Income - 119,000 119,000 119,000

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

179

Payable to broker-dealers and
clearing organizations 13,000 - 13,000 13,000

Securities sold, but not yet
purchased, at market 213,000 - 213,000 213,000

Capital Leases - 311,000 311,000 311,000
Current Portion of Notes
Payable - 4,881,000 4,881,000 (4,881,000 ) b -

Due to Related Parties - 1,081,000 1,081,000 (1,081,000 ) b -
Total Current Liabilities 12,647,000 11,244,000 23,891,000 (5,962,000 ) 17,929,000

Non-Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities - Long term portion 236,000 - 236,000 236,000

Long Term Portion of Notes
Payable and Capital Leases - 5,000 5,000 5,000

Other Long Term Liabilities - 475,000 475,000 475,000
Total Liabilities 12,883,000 11,724,000 24,607,000 (5,962,000 ) 18,645,000

Stockholders’ Equity -
Common stock 1,780,000 964,000 2,744,000 (151,000 ) a,c 2,593,000
Additional paid-in capital 64,496,000 36,596,000 101,092,000 (25,959,000 ) a,b,c,d 75,133,000
Accumulated deficit (55,326,000) (35,361,000) (90,687,000 ) 34,431,000 a,d (56,256,000)
Total Stockholders’ Equity 10,950,000 2,199,000 13,149,000 21,470,000
Non Controlling Interest 21,000 - 21,000 21,000
Total Stockholders’ Equity 10,971,000 2,199,000 13,170,000 21,491,000
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity $23,854,000 $13,923,000 $37,777,000 2,359,000 $40,136,000

a. Sale of $5,000,000 of National common stock resulting in the issuance of 16,666.667 shares of National Common
Stock

b. Payoff of $5,400,000 of Gilman debt on closing

c. Issuance of no more than 24,000,000 shares of National stock in exchange for Gilman shares and Elimination of
GTAX S.E and balance of debt not paid off

d. Valuation of intangibles and good will

84

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

180

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited) (USD $)
National and Gilman

National
6 Months
Ended

Gilman
9 Months
Ended

Less
Gilman
3 Months
Ended

Gilman
6 Months
Ended

Mar. 31,

2013

Mar. 31,

2013

Sept. 30,

2012

Mar. 31,

2013
Combined Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma
Combined

Revenues
Commissions $36,809,000 $- $- $- $36,809,000 $36,809,000
Net dealer
inventory gains 6,912,000 - - - 6,912,000 6,912,000

Investment
banking 4,389,000 - - - 4,389,000 4,389,000

Interest and
dividends 2,050,000 - - - 2,050,000 2,050,000

Transfer fees and
clearing services 4,040,000 - - - 4,040,000 4,040,000

Investment
advisory fees and
other income

5,193,000 - - - 5,193,000 5,193,000

Financial Planning
Services - 22,132,000 7,336,000 14,796,000 14,796,000 14,796,000

Tax Preparation
and Accounting
Fees

- 5,206,000 891,000 4,315,000 4,315,000 4,315,000

Total Revenues 59,393,000 27,338,000 8,227,000 19,111,000 78,504,000 78,504,000

Operating
Expenses
Commissions,
compensation and
fees

51,164,000 13,353,000 4,406,000 8,947,000 60,111,000 26,250 e 60,137,250

Salaries and
Benefits - 6,850,000 2,165,000 4,685,000 4,685,000 11,250 e 4,696,250

Clearing fees 997,000 - - - 997,000 997,000
Brokerage Fees &
Licenses - 801,000 271,000 530,000 530,000 530,000

Advertising - 668,000 159,000 509,000 509,000 509,000
Communications 2,267,000 - - - 2,267,000 2,267,000
Occupancy,
equipment and
other
administrative

1,754,000 - - - 1,754,000 1,754,000

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

181

costs
Rent - 1,777,000 589,000 1,186,000 1,188,000 1,188,000
Depreciation and
Amortization - 824,000 278,000 548,000 546,000 384,400 f 930,400

General &
Administrative - 3,200,000 1,070,000 2,130,000 2,130,000 2,130,000

Professional fees 1,535,000 - - - 1,535,000 1,535,000
Interest expense 230,000 - - - 230,000 230,000
Taxes, licenses,
registration 777,000 - - - 777,000 777,000

Total Operating
Expenses 58,724,000 27,473,000 8,938,000 18,535,000 77,259,000 77,680,900

Net Income (Loss)
from Operations 669,000 (135,000 ) (711,000 ) 576,000 1,245,000 823,100

Other Expenses
Loss on
investment in
unaffiliated entity

(162,000 ) - - - (162,000 ) (162,000 )

Interest and
Investment
Income

- 22,000 7,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

Interest expense - (446,000 ) (133,000 ) (313,000 ) (313,000 ) 313,000 g -
Other income /
(expense), net 895,000 804,000 91,000 91,000 91,000

Income tax
expense - Current (60,000 ) - - - (60,000 ) (60,000 )

Total Other
Income (Expense) (222,000 ) 471,000 678,000 (207,000 ) (429,000 ) (116,000 )

Net income (loss)
before
non-controlling
interest

447,000 336,000 (33,000 ) 369,000 816,000 707,100

Non-controlling
interest 7,000 - - - 7,000 7,000

Net income (loss)
attributable to
common
stockholders

$454,000 $336,000 $(33,000 ) $369,000 $823,000 $714,100

Pro Forma Adjustments

e. Amortization of non cash compensation due to the issuance of 1,750,000 options with a 4 year vesting and $0.50
exercise price.

f. Amortization of intangibles is subject to change pending valuation of intangbles

g. Interest expense adjustment assuming that Gilman debt had been repaid at the time of the merger

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

182

85

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

183

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (USD $)
National and Gilman

National
Fiscal Year
End

Gilman
Fiscal Year
End

September
30,
2012
Audited

June 30,
2012
Audited

Combined Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Combined

Revenues
Commissions $70,301,000 $- $70,301,000 $70,301,000
Net dealer inventory gains 14,427,000 - 14,427,000 14,427,000
Investment banking 15,390,000 - 15,390,000 15,390,000
Interest and dividends 2,996,000 - 2,996,000 2,996,000
Transfer fees and clearing services 7,196,000 - 7,196,000 7,196,000
Investment advisory fees and other
income 8,338,000 - 8,338,000 8,338,000

Financial Planning Services - 32,419,000 32,419,000 32,419,000
Tax Preparation and Accounting Fees - 7,953,000 7,953,000 7,953,000
Total Revenues 118,648,000 40,372,000 159,020,000 159,020,000

Operating Expenses
Commissions, compensation and fees 103,800,000 20,685,000 124,485,000 52,500 e 124,537,500
Salaries and Benefits - 9,283,000 9,283,000 22,500 e 9,305,500
Clearing fees 1,662,000 - 1,662,000 1,662,000
Brokerage Fees & Licenses - 1,209,000 1,209,000 1,209,000
Advertising - 881,000 881,000 881,000
Communications 4,731,000 - 4,731,000 4,731,000
Occupancy, equipment and other
administrative costs 4,189,000 - 4,189,000 4,189,000

Rent - 2,533,000 2,533,000 2,533,000
Depreciation and Amortization - 1,094,000 1,094,000 768,800 f 1,862,800
General & Administrative - 4,938,000 4,938,000 4,938,000
Professional fees 2,714,000 - 2,714,000 3,139,000
Interest Expense 916,000 - 916,000 916,000
Taxes, licenses, registration 1,536,000 - 1,536,000 1,536,000
Total Operating Expenses 119,548,000 40,623,000 160,171,000 161,014,800
Net Loss from Operations (900,000 ) (251,000 ) (1,151,000 ) (1,994,800 )

Other Expenses
Interest and Investment Income - 8,000 8,000 8,000
Interest Expense - (562,000 ) (562,000 ) 562,000 g 0
Other Income (Expense), Net - 118,000 118,000 118,000
Loss on investment in unaffiliated
entity (1,051,000 ) - (1,051,000 ) (1,051,000 )

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

184

Total Other Expenses (1,051,000 ) (436,000 ) (1,487,000 ) (925,000 )
Net loss before non-controlling interest (1,951,000 ) (687,000 ) (2,638,000 ) (2,919,800 )
Non-controlling interest (14,000 ) - (14,000 ) (14,000 )
Preferred stock dividends (93,000 ) - (93,000 ) (93,000 )
Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $(2,030,000 ) $(687,000 ) $(2,717,000 ) $(2,998,800 )

Pro Forma Adjustments

e. Amortization of non cash compensation due to the issuance of 1,750,000 options with a 4 year vesting and $0.50
exercise price.

f. Amortization of intangibles is subject to change pending valuation of intangbles

g. Interest expense adjustment assuming that Gilman debt had been repaid at the time of the merger

86

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

185

Notes to Unaduited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Purchase Accounting Estimates

The purchase price allocation is preliminary and is based upon a preliminary estimated valuation of tangible and

[…]

$3,844,000. The following allocation of the aggregate fair value is preliminary and subject to adjustment based on the
final determination of the total purchase price and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

186

September
30,

2012
Current assets $5,224,000
Property, plant and equipment 579,000
Other assets 260,000
Current liabilities (4,971,000 )
Long-term liabilities (480,000 )
Current portion of capital leases (311,000 )
Net tangible assets acquired 301,000
Intangible assets including goodwill 11,899,000
Total estimated consideration $12,200,000

The final purchase price and purchase price allocation could change significantly upon the completion of a detailed
fair value study at the closing date of the merger transaction.

Note 2. Summary of Adjustments

Adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheets and unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations are summarized as follows:

a.Sale of $5,000,000 of NHLD common stock resulting in the issuance of approximately16,666.667 shares of NHLD
Common Stock and recording of merger and capital raising costs as follows:

National Gilman Total
Professional fees including legal and accounting $310,000 $210,000 $520,000
Consulting fees 250,000* 325,000 575,000
Fairness opinions 75,000 75,000 150,000
Printing and other 25,000 10,000 35,000

$660,000 $620,000 $1,280,000

87

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

187

* The estimated costs of the merger transaction have been reflected in the pro forma Accumulated Deficit and
Additional Paid in Capital in the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet at September 30, 2012, but not
reflected in the pro forma statements of operations as the amounts are nonrecurring and will be included in operations
with 12 months following the closing of the merger transaction. Total estimated costs includes $620,000 paid by
Gilman prior to June 30, 2013 and $620,000 to be paid in cash by National which amount includes $350,000 in

[…]

that do not involve a cash outlay, such as stock-related compensation. EBITDA, as adjusted should be considered in
addition to, rather than as a substitute for, pre-tax income, net income and cash flows from operating activities.

For the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, EBITDA, as adjusted, was $1,150,000 and $109,000
respectively. This improvement of $1,041,000 in the three months ended March 31, 2013 over 2012 resulted from the
general decrease in operating expenses as a result of management’s focus on cost cutting and their attention to
improving margins on revenue.

125

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B3

259

For the six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, EBITDA, as adjusted, was $1,627,000 and ($191,000)
respectively. This improvement of $1,818,000 in the six months ended March 31, 2013 over 2012 resulted from the
general decrease in operating expenses as a result of management’s focus on cost cutting and their attention to
improving margins on revenue.

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDA, as adjusted, to net income (loss) as reported in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Six Months Ended
March 31,

2013 2012 2013 2012
Net income (loss), as reported $494,000 $(1,760,000) $454,000 $(2,769,000)
Interest expense 66,000 276,000 230,000 552,000
Taxes 88,000 43,000 108,000 83,000
Depreciation 110,000 140,000 227,000 288,000
Amortization 155,000 155,000 311,000 311,000
EBITDA 913,000 (1,146,000) 1,330,000 (1,535,000)
Non-cash compensation expense - 4,000 - 10,000
Non-cash other administrative expense - 140,000 - 140,000
Forgivable loan write down 75,000 60,000 135,000 143,000
Loss on disposition of joint venture - 1,051,000 - 1,051,000
Loss on investment in unaffiliated entity 162,000 - 162,000 -
EBITDA, as adjusted $1,150,000 $109,000 $1,627,000 $(191,000 )

EBITDA, adjusted for gains or losses on sales of assets, non-cash compensation expense and loss on disposition of
joint venture and loss on investment in unaffiliated entity, is a key metric National uses in evaluating National's
business. EBITDA is considered a non-GAAP financial measure as defined by Regulation G promulgated by the SEC.

Non-G.A.A.P. Information for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2012 Compared with September 30, 2011

National’s management considers earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, or EBITDA, as